

City of Ann Arbor

301 E. Huron St. Ann Arbor, MI 48104 http://a2gov.legistar.com /Calendar.aspx

Council Action

Resolution: R-18-126

File Number: 18-0527 Enactment Number: R-18-126

Resolution to Approve the Purchase of Heavy Equipment/Truck Tires and Tire Repair Services from Shrader Tire & Oil (MiDeal; Not To Exceed \$125,000.00)

Whereas, The Fleet & Facilities Unit needs to purchase heavy equipment/truck tires and tire repair services to maintain the City's fleet of vehicles and equipment;

Whereas, Competitive bids were received by the State of Michigan MiDeal cooperative purchasing program;

Whereas, Authorized Michelin tire dealers who signed Dealer Agreements with the State of Michigan were awarded Contract Number 071B6600042 for Tires and Tire Repair Services;

Whereas, Shrader Tire & Oil is an authorized dealer under the MiDeal contract;

Whereas, Shrader Tire & Oil complies with the requirements of the City of Ann Arbor's Conflict of Interest and Non-discrimination Ordinance requirements; and

Whereas, Adequate funds for the purchase of tire and tire repair services included in the approved FY 18 Fleet Services Operations and Maintenance Budget;

RESOLVED, That the City Council approves the issuance of a purchase order to Shrader Tire & Oil for the purchase of heavy equipment/truck tires and tire repair services to maintain the City's fleet in an amount not to exceed \$125,000.00;

RESOLVED, That the City Council approves the issuance of the same purchase order for FY19, subject to the availability of funding and within the effective dates of the MiDeal contract; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator be authorized to take the necessary actions to implement this resolution.

At a meeting of the City Council on 4/16/2018, a motion was made by Zachary Ackerman, seconded by Jane Lumm, that this Resolution R-18-126 be Approved. The motion passed.

Yeas: 0 **Nays**: 0